daily traffic and were selected as a result of encompassing an average value of all 14

factors’ ratings. A detailed case study is presented in Chapter 6. Figure 5.2 presents the

consequence of failure categories of sewer pipes based on the thresholds of the COFS score

values.

Figure 5.2. Categories of consequence of sewer pipe failure based on COFS score.

5.5. Sensitivity Analysis of COFS Model

The goal of the sensitivity analysis for the COFS model is to answer the following

questions: How will the COFS score change if the relative importance weights of the three

main criteria is changed? To answer this question, the relative importance weights of the

criteria were incrementally changed from their original weights. Super Decisions software

was used (Saaty & William, 2004). The same methodology as previously described in

Chapter 3, Section 3.8 was followed.

To analyze the sensitivity of the COFS score to the changing factor weights, the

weights of criteria EC, SC and ENV were  changed from their original weights of 0.502,

0.266, and 0.232, respectively, as follows: -50%, -25%, -10%, +10%, +25%, and + 50%.

This led to a change of values of the three criteria presented in Table 5.11.

2.692 3.538 5 1

Low Moderate High

93

Table 5.11. Changing criteria weight for sensitivity analysis of COFS model.

Criterion   -50% -25% -10% Original 10% 25% 50%

Economic Cost EC 0.285 0.299 0.428 0.570 0.627 0.713 0.855

SC 0.396 0.317 0.269 0.238 0.206 0.159 0.080

ENC 0.319 0.255 0.218 0.192 0.167 0.128 0.065

Social Cost SC 0.093 0.140 0.167 0.238 0.205 0.233 0.279

EC 0.681 0.646 0.625 0.570 0.596 0.576 0.541

ENV 0.226 0.214 0.208 0.192 0.198 0.190 0.180

Environmental

Cost
ENV 0.091 0.137 0.164 0.192 0.201 0.228 0.274

EC 0.643 0.609 0.590 0.570 0.565 0.545 0.512

SC 0.266 0.254 0.246 0.238 0.234 0.227 0.214

Using Super Decisions, at each change of the criteria’s weight, all factors’ weights

are automatically recalculated. Based on the changed weights of the criteria, there are a

total of 18 scenarios (six changed weights for each criteria with the corresponding weights

of all factors) for which the COFS score has been recalculated. Each of the 18 scenarios of

changed weights has been applied to the analyzed pipe segments (633 total segments of

VC pipe with 8-inch diameter), and in each case, the COFS score of each individual

segment has been recalculated. The changed weights of all factors for the 18 scenarios is

[…]

scores and the original COFS scores of the segments to determine how well the COFS

scores agree between the original and the changed weights of the main criteria. For this,

the Adjusted Rand Index (ARI) was calculated. The ARI was previously detailed in

95

Chapter 3, Section 3.8.1. Therefore, the next section presents the results of the ARI values

for the sensitivity analysis of the COFS model.

5.5.1 Adjusted Rand Index Results for Cluster Evaluation for COFS Model

To evaluate the consistency between the original COFS scores of all analyzed

segments, and the COFS scores determined with the changed criteria weights (total of 18

changed weight scenarios), the ARI has been computed for each pair of partitions. As a

result, a total of 19 data sets were obtained with 18 cases of ARI computations. The R code

for this process is found in Appendix I. Table 5.12 shows the resulted ARI values for

assessing the agreements between the COFS score of the analyzed segments calculated

with the considered weight change scenarios of the three main criteria, and the original

COFS scores of the segments.

Table 5.12. Adjusted Rand Index results for COFS model sensitivity analysis.

Percent Change from Original Weight

- 50% - 25% - 10% 10%  25%  50%

Economic Cost 0.540 0.594 0.856 0.871 0.710 0.529

Social Cost 0.782 0.864 0.911 0.886 0.792 0.687

Environmental Cost 0.701 0.820 0.874 0.896 0.848 0.702

From the results summarized in Table 5.12, it can be seen that the highest

agreement between the original and the changed COFS scores is for the cases of ± 10%

change of weight of the Social Cost criterion. Additionally, the ARI values are high for a

± 10% change from the original weight of all three criteria. This might show that the COFS

model is more robust when considering the criteria weights within the specified interval

96

from their original values, meaning that the resulted weights based on the AHP analysis

are less sensitive to changes.

The model is most sensitive to a ± 50% change of the Economic Impact criteria,

[…]

pr[[1]]<-matrix(1,3,3)   #needed in the Gibbs sampling method

pr[[1]][3,]<-0

pr[[2]]<-c(rep(1,2),Inf)

pr

### GIBBS SAMPLER WITH FIRST 1000 ITERATIONS REMOVED

gmgs<-gm(tm=statetable,te=51,method="GS",prior=pr,burnin=1000)

gmgs

### TRANSITION RATE MATRIX

Q<-as.matrix(gmgs[[1]])

## ONE YEAR TRANSITION PROBABILITY MATRIX

P1<-expm((1/51)*Q)

### SOJOURN TIME IN CONDITION 1 ###

q12<-(1/(Q[[1]]))

### SOJOURN TIME IN CONDITION 2 ###

q23<-1/(Q[[2]])

### PROBABILITY OF FAILURE CURVE PLOT WHEN STARTING ON

CONDITION 1 AT TIME T=0 ###

159

V1<-c(1,0,0)  #initial probability distribution

for (step in 1:200) {

  matplot(t(sapply(1:200, function(step) {V1 %*% (P %^% step)})),

   cex=0.7,

   main="Probability of being in any of the conditions based on the pipe's

age", xlab="Time [Years]", ylab="Probability")

legend("center",colnames(POCRFINAL),col=seq.len(nn),cex=0.7,fill=seq_len(nn

))

}

160

CHANGED FACTOR WEIGHTS OF COFS

MODEL FOR SENSITIVITY

ANALYSIS

Table G-1.  Factor weights and ranks with changing Economic Cost criteria weight.

Factor
Percent Weight Change of Economic Cost Criteria

-50% -25% -10% BASELINE 10% 25% 50%

Weight EC 0.285 0.428 0.513 0.570 0.627 0.713 0.855

Age 0.017 0.025 0.030 0.036 0.037 0.042 0.050

Depth 0.075 0.112 0.135 0.104 0.165 0.187 0.224

Diameter 0.052 0.077 0.093 0.091 0.114 0.129 0.155

Seismic Zone 0.024 0.036 0.044 0.146 0.053 0.061 0.073

Soil Type 0.028 0.043 0.051 0.057 0.062 0.071 0.085

Length 0.045 0.068 0.081 0.035 0.099 0.113 0.135

Access 0.028 0.042 0.051 0.051 0.062 0.071 0.084

DCL-Econ 0.016 0.025 0.028 0.050 0.035 0.039 0.049

POI-Social 0.100 0.08 0.068 0.059 0.052 0.040 0.020

DCL-Social 0.040 0.032 0.027 0.025 0.021 0.016 0.008

Avg. Daily

Traffic
0.256 0.205 0.174 0.154 0.133 0.103 0.052

POI-

Environmental
0.067 0.054 0.046 0.041 0.035 0.027 0.014

DWB 0.185 0.148 0.126 0.111 0.096 0.074 0.038

Land Use 0.067 0.053 0.046 0.040 0.036 0.027 0.013

161

Table G-2. Factor weights and ranks with changing Social Cost criteria weight.

Factor
Percent Weight Change of Social Cost Criteria

-50% -25% -10% BASELINE 10% 25% 50%

Weight SC 0.093 0.140 0.167 0.238 0.205 0.233 0.279

Age 0.040 0.038 0.037 0.036 0.035 0.034 0.032

Depth 0.178 0.169 0.164 0.104 0.156 0.151 0.142

Diameter 0.123 0.117 0.113 0.091 0.108 0.104 0.098

Seismic Zone 0.058 0.055 0.053 0.146 0.051 0.049 0.046

Soil Type 0.068 0.064 0.062 0.057 0.059 0.057 0.054

Length 0.108 0.102 0.099 0.035 0.094 0.091 0.085

Access 0.067 0.064 0.062 0.051 0.059 0.057 0.053

DCL-Economic 0.039 0.037 0.035 0.050 0.034 0.033 0.031

POI-Social 0.023 0.035 0.042 0.059 0.052 0.059 0.070

DCL-Social 0.009 0.015 0.017 0.025 0.021 0.024 0.028

Avg. Daily Traffic 0.061 0.09 0.108 0.154 0.133 0.151 0.181

POI-Environmental 0.048 0.046 0.044 0.041 0.042 0.041 0.038

DWB 0.131 0.123 0.121 0.111 0.115 0.111 0.105

Land Use 0.047 0.045 0.043 0.040 0.041 0.038 0.037

Table G-3. Factor weights and ranks with changing Environmental Cost criteria weight.

Factor
Percent Weight Change of Environmental Cost Criteria

-50% -25% -10% BASELINE 10% 25% 50%

Weight ENV 0.091 0.137 0.164 0.192 0.201 0.228 0.274

Age 0.038 0.036 0.035 0.036 0.034 0.032 0.030

Depth 0.168 0.16 0.155 0.104 0.148 0.143 0.134

Diameter 0.116 0.11 0.107 0.091 0.102 0.099 0.093

Seismic Zone 0.054 0.051 0.050 0.146 0.048 0.046 0.044

Soil Type 0.067 0.061 0.059 0.057 0.056 0.054 0.051

Length 0.101 0.096 0.092 0.035 0.089 0.086 0.081

Access 0.063 0.06 0.058 0.051 0.056 0.054 0.050

DCL-Econ 0.036 0.035 0.034 0.050 0.032 0.031 0.029

POI-Social 0.067 0.064 0.062 0.059 0.059 0.058 0.054

DCL-Social 0.027 0.026 0.025 0.025 0.024 0.023 0.022

Avg. Daily Traffic 0.172 0.164 0.159 0.154 0.151 0.146 0.138

POI-Environmental 0.019 0.029 0.035 0.041 0.043 0.048 0.058

DWB 0.053 0.080 0.095 0.111 0.117 0.132 0.159

Land Use 0.019 0.028 0.034 0.040 0.041 0.048 0.057

162

CALCULATED VALUES OF COFS SCORES

WITH CHANGED CRITERIA WEIGHTS

Table H-1. Values of COFS score for - 50% change from the original EC criteria weight

.Average

Traffic
All 1s All 2s All 3s All 4s All 5s

Low 1 1.744 2.488 3.232 3.976

Low to

Moderate
1.265 2 2.753 3.497 4.241

Moderate 1.530 2.221 3 3.762 4.506

Moderate to

Heavy
1.795 2.222 3.283 4 4.771

Heavy 2.060 2.333 3.548 4.292 5

Table H-2. Values of COFS score for - 25% change from the original EC criteria weight.

Average

Traffic
All 1s All 2s All 3s All 4s All 5s

Low 1 1.795 2.590 3.385 4.180

Low to

Moderate
1.205 2 2.795 3.590 4.385

Moderate 1.410 2.205 3 3.795 4.590

Moderate to

Heavy
1.615 2.410 3.205 4 4.795

Heavy 1.820 2.615 3.410 4.205 5

163

Table H-3. Values of COFS score for –10% change from the original EC criteria weight.

Average

Traffic
All 1s All 2s All 3s All 4s All 5s

Low 1 1.826 2.652 3.478 4.304

Low to

Moderate
1.174 2 2.826 3.652 4.478

Moderate 1.348 2.174 3 3.826 4.652

Moderate to

Heavy
1.522 2.348 3.174 4 4.826

Heavy 1.696 2.522 3.348 4.174 5

Table H-4. Values of COFS score for 10% change from the original EC criteria weight.

Average

Traffic
All 1s All 2s All 3s All 4s All 5s

Low 1 1.867 2.734 3.601 4.468

Low to

Moderate
1.133 2 2.867 3.734 4.601

Moderate 1.266 2.133 3 3.867 4.734

Moderate to

Heavy
1.399 2.266 3.133 4 4.867

Heavy 1.532 2.399 3.266 4.133 5

Table H-5. Values of COFS score for a 25% change from the original EC criteria weight.

Average

Traffic
All 1s All 2s All 3s All 4s All 5s

Low 1 1.897 2.794 3.691 4.588

Low to

Moderate
1.103 2 2.897 3.794 4.691

Moderate 1.206 2.103 3 3.897 4.794

Moderate to

Heavy
1.309 2.206 3.103 4 4.897

Heavy 1.412 2.309 3.206 4.103 5

164

Table H-6. Values of COFS score for 50% change from the original EC criteria weight.

Average

Traffic
All 1s All 2s All 3s All 4s All 5s

Low 1 1.948 2.896 3.844 4.792

Low to

Moderate
1.052 2 2.948 3.896 4.844

Moderate 1.104 2.052 3 3.948 4.896

Moderate to

Heavy
1.156 2.104 3.052 4 4.948

Heavy 1.208 2.156 3.104 4.052 5

Table H-7. Values of COFS score for - 50% change from the original SC criteria weight.

Average

Traffic
All 1s All 2s All 3s All 4s All 5s

Low 1 1.939 2.878 3.817 4.756

Low to

Moderate
1.061 2 2.939 3.878 4.817

Moderate 1.122 2.061 3 3.939 4.878

Moderate to

Heavy
1.183 2.122 3.061 4 4.939

Heavy 1.244 2.183 3.122 4.061 5

Table H-8. Values of COFS score for - 25% change from the original SC criteria weight.

Average

Traffic
All 1s All 2s All 3s All 4s All 5s

Low 1 1.892 2.784 3.676 4.568

Low to

Moderate
1.108 2 2.892 3.784 4.676

Moderate 1.216 2.108 3 3.892 4.784

Moderate to

Heavy
1.324 2.216 3.108 4 4.892

Heavy 1.432 2.324 3.216 4.108 5

165

Table H-9. Values of COFS score for - 10% change from the original SC criteria weight.

Average

Traffic
All 1s All 2s All 3s All 4s All 5s

Low 1 1.892 2.784 3.676 4.568

Low to

Moderate
1.108 2 2.892 3.784 4.676

Moderate 1.216 2.108 3 3.892 4.784

Moderate to

Heavy
1.324 2.216 3.108 4 4.892

Heavy 1.432 2.324 3.216 4.108 5

Table H-10. Values of COFS score for 10% change from the original SC criteria weight.

Average

Traffic
All 1s All 2s All 3s All 4s All 5s

Low 1 1.867 2.734 3.601 4.468

Low to

Moderate
1.133 2 2.867 3.734 4.601

Moderate 1.266 2.133 3 3.867 4.734

Moderate to

Heavy
1.399 2.266 3.133 4 4.867

Heavy 1.532 2.399 3.266 4.133 5

Table H-11. Values of COFS score for 25% change from the original SC criteria weight.

Average

Traffic
All 1s All 2s All 3s All 4s All 5s